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PATIENT NAME: George Faysal
DATE OF BIRTH: 10/15/1970

DATE OF SERVICE: 04/18/2024

SUBJECTIVE: The patient is a 53-year-old gentleman who is presenting to see me for medical opinion.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Includes:

1. History of obesity. He is currently receiving semaglutide and he has lost around 20 pounds since starting.

2. History of kidney stones 20 years ago one episode.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Include right knee endoscopic surgery.

ALLERGIES: No known drug allergies.

SOCIAL HISTORY: The patient is married with three kids. He does smoke cigar three times a week and also does shisha. He does drink alcohol occasional social. No drug use. He works for Natural Gas Company.

FAMILY HISTORY: Father has history of kidney stone. Mother with diabetes mellitus type II and hypertension. He has two brothers that are healthy.

CURRENT MEDICATIONS: None.

IMMUNIZATIONS: He received one shot of COVID J&J.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: Reveals on and off bilateral flank pain, also symptoms of obstructive uropathy namely in the morning. He has to strain to get urine out and he has very weak flow but he feels complete bladder emptying. He also complains of smelly urine in the mornings only. He denies any headache. No chest pain. No shortness of breath. No heartburn. No nausea. No vomiting. No diarrhea or constipation. No leg swelling. All other systems are reviewed and are negative.
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PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

Vital Signs: As mentioned above.

HEENT: Pupils are round and reactive to light and accommodation. Injective conjunctivae. Nonicteric sclerae. No cervical lymphadenopathy. No carotid bruit bilaterally. No jugular venous distention bilaterally. Moist oral mucosa. No pharyngeal erythema noted.

Neck: Supple. No stiffness or rigidity.

Heart: Heart sounds are regular rate and rhythm. Normal S1 and S2. No murmurs heard. No friction heard.

Lungs: Clear to auscultation. No crackles or wheezes heard.

Abdomen: Soft. No hepatomegaly. No splenomegaly. No guarding, rebound, or rigidity.

Extremities: There is no edema in the lower extremities.

Skin: No skin rash noted.

Neuro: Nonfocal.

LABORATORY DATA: Investigations available to me include the following: From February 2024, urinalysis shows trace ketones. No proteins. He does have calcium oxalate crystals. CBC shows white count 6.3 and hemoglobin 17.6 normal differential.

Chemistry glucose 108, BUN 15, creatinine 1.04, estimated GFR is 86, uric acid 6, sodium 143, potassium 5, total CO2 27, cholesterol 141, triglyceride 143, HDL is 36, albumin 4.8, and normal liver enzymes otherwise.

ASSESSMENT AND PLAN:
1. Obesity. The patient is currently on semaglutide I counseled her on the risks he was to continue. I counseled with lifestyle changes as a long-term goal.

2. History of kidney stones in the past with calcium oxalate crystals on his urinalysis. We are going to do a 24-hour urine collection for metabolic stone workup to defy his risk and to advise him accordingly.

3. Bilateral flank pain with obstructive symptoms. We are going to do a renal ultrasound and bladder ultrasound. We are going to start him on tamsulosin suspecting BPH and obstruction. He may need to see urology. We are going to check the workup first before referring.

4. Hypertension in the office. The patient is going to keep a log on his blood pressure at home for me to review and to advise accordingly.

The patient is going to see me in around two to three weeks to discuss the workup for further recommendations.
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